
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKIIUPTCY COUIìT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SIXTH MONTHLY AND TTITRD INTERIM APPLICATION OF LANDIS RATH &
COBB LLP, SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS-IN.

POSSESSION, FOR COMPN,NSATION AND REIMBTIRSEMBNT OF EXPBNSES
PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. $$ 330 AND 331 FOR THE PERIOD FROM ApRrL 1,20t9

THRO UGTT AND INCLUDING JUNE 30.2019

Name o1 Applicant I-andis Rath & Cobb I-LP

Authorized to Provide Professional
Servioes to: Special Counsel for the l)ebtors and Debtors-ln-

Possession

Date of Retention: Ntmc Pro Tunc to October 22.2018

Period for which rnonthly compensation
and reimbursement sought: April I ,2019 through .Tune 30, 2019

Arnount of rnonthly fees to be apploved
as actual, reasonable and necessary from
April 1 .2019 through June 30, 2019: $2,403.00 (80%: s1,922.40)

In re:

WELDED CONSTRUCTION, LP., eÍ al.l

Debtors.

Amount of monthly expenses sought
as actual, reasonable and necessary fì'om
April 1 ,2019 through June 30, 2019:

Period l'or whioh interim compensation
and reimbursement sought:

Amount of interinl fèes to be approved
as actual, reasonable and necessary:

Amount of interim expenses sought
as actual, reasonable and necessary:

Chapter' 1l

Case No. 18-12378 (KG)

(.lointly Administered)

Hearing Date: TBD
Objection Deadline: September 4,2019 at 4:00 p.m. (E'I)

April 1 ,2019 through June 30, 2019

$2,403.00

$1.30

$1.30

' The Debtors in these chapter I 1 cases, along with the last l'our digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification
number, are: Welded Construction, I-.P. (5008) and Welded Construction Michigan, LLC (9830). 'Ihe mailing
address for each ofthe Debtors is 26933 Eckel Road, Perrysburg, OH 4355 l.

{r 220.002-w00s7 r7s )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 12

¨1¤q7n3(/     !(«

1812378190815000000000001

Docket #0949  Date Filed: 08/15/2019



'llhis is a(n) x monthly x interim hnal application

This application includes 7.10 hours with a value of $1,982.00 fbr time incurred in the
preparation of the fifth monthly and second interim fee applications.

Prior Applications:

NTTtrLY COMPENSATIO B

Blended Hourly Rate: 5279.41

'[.RC's billing rates have not changed during this Application Peliod (defìnecl below)
( r22o.oo2-woo57 r 75. ì 2

Requested Approved
Dated Filed Period Covered Fees Expenses Fees Expenses

12lslr8 10122118 - I l/30/18 $ l4l ,548.50 $5,989.81 $l13,238.80 $s.989.81
U22t19 lzlv18 - t2l3v18 $87.400.00 $689.79 $69,920.00 $689.79

Itt Interim
2/14n9

l0l22n8 - t2t3ut8 $228,948.50 $6,679.60 $228,948.50 s6,679.60

2126n9 llvt9 - 1131119 $ I 1 ,978.00 s334.61 $9,582.40 s334.67
3lt5n9 2lt/19 -2t28t19 $20,332.00 $ 102.30 $16,265.60 $102.30
slt slt9 3lUt9 - 3t3Ule $ 1 ,61 8.50 $7.s0 $ 1,294.90 $7.s0

2nd Interim
s/rsn9

t/t/19 - st3utg $33,928.50 s444.47 $33,928.50 s444.47

Name of Professional

Position
w/LRC and

Year of
Adrnission

Year of
Law School
Gnaduation

Hourly
Bilting Rate2

Total
Billed
Hours

Total
Compensation

Jennifer L. Clree

Associate;
adrnitted DE

2013, PA
2014

May,2013 $36s.00 6.40 $1,600.00

Anthony C. Dellose Paralegal N/A $250.00 2.20 $803.00

Total 8.60 $2,403.00

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 12



MONTHLY COMPIIN SATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY

MONTHI,Y NSE SUMMARY

Froject Category Total
Hours Total Fees

8122 - Case Administration 0.60 $ 1s0.00
Bl 34 - Ilearings 0.10 $36.s0
8135 - Litigation 0.70 $ 198.00
8136 - LRC Retention & Fee Matters 7.20 $2018.s0

TOTAL 8.60 $2,403.00

Expenses Catcgory Total Expenses

Document Retrieval $1.30
TOTAL $1.30

a
_t{ r 220.002-w00s717s. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 3 of 12



TN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR. THB DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

WELDED CONSTRUCTION, L.P.. et al.l

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. l8-12378 (KG)

(J ointly Administered)

Hearing Date: TBt)
Objection Deadline: September 4,2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

SIXTH MONTHLY AND THTRD INT'E,RIM APPLICATION OF LANDIS RATH &
COBIì LLP, SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND DEBTORS.IN.

POSSESSION, FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
PURSUANT TO l l U.S.C. $$ 330 AND 33t FOIÌ rHE PERIOD FROM APRIL 7,2019

THROUGT{ AND INCLUDING JUNE 30,2019

Landis Rath & Cobb LLP ("LRC"), Special Counsel to the above-captioned debtors and

debtors-in-possession (the "I)ebtors"), submits this Sixth Monrhly and Third Interim Application

oÍ'Lanclis Rarh & Cobb LLP, Special Counsel lo lhe Debtor,ç and Debtors-In-Posses,sion, ./-or

Compensation and Reintbursement ofExpenses Pursuant fo ll U.S.C. JT 330 and 331 frtr lhe

Period.fron April I, 2019 Through and Including,lune 30, 2019 (the "Application") for legal

services perfonned during the pericd commencing April 1, 2019 through ancl including June 30,

20l9(the..@Period,,);andf.orinterimapprovalofcompensationforlegal

services performed during the period commencing April 1,2019 through and including June 30,

2019 (the "Interim Application Period"), together with the Monthly Application Period, (the

"¿þp!ça[on Periods"). In support of the Application, LRC respectfully states as follorvs:

.IUR.ISDICTION AND VBNUE

1. The lJnited States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "Ç_qul!")

has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. $$ 157 and 1334 and the Amen.ded

' 'lhe Debtors in these chapter I I cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification
number, are: Welded Construction, L.P. (5008) and Welded Construction Michigan, LLC (9830). The mailing
acldress for each of the Debtors is 26933 Eckel Road. Pertysburg, Oll 43551.

I r 220.002-w0057 I 75. ì

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 4 of 12



Standing Order o./'Re.þrence from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware.

dated February 29, 2012. This is a core proceeding within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. $

157(bX2XA) and (M), and the Court may enter a frrnal order consistent with Article III of the

United States Constitution.t Venue in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. $$ 1408 and

1409.

2. The statutory predicates 1'or the relief sought herein are sections 105(a), 330 and

331 of chapter 1l of title l1 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. ô{) 101 et seq. (as amended or

modified, the "Bankruptcy Code").

BACKGIIOUND

3. On October 22^ 2018 (the "Petition Date"), the Debtors commenced the above-

captioned chapter I I cases (the "Chapter 1 I Cases") by filing voluntary petitions for relief under

chapter 11 ol'title I I of the Bankruptcy Code.

4. The Debtors continue to operate their business and manage their properties as

debtors-in-possession pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 1107(a) and I108.

5. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these Chapter 11 Cases.

6. On October 30,2018, the Unitecl States Trustee fbr the District of Delaware (the

"U.S. 'frustee") appointed an oflicial committee of unsecured creditors consisting of the

following seven members: (i) Ohio Machinery Co.; (ii) Cleveland Brothers Equipment Co., Inc.;

(iii) United Piping, Inc.; (iv) Pipeline Machinery International, LP; (v) Earth Pipeline Services,

Inc.; (vi) IUOE and Pipe [.ine Employers l-lealth & Welfare Fund; and (vii) Schmid Pipeline

(the "Committee") [D.I. I281.

2 l,ursuant to rule 9013-l(f) of the l,ocal Rules ol'Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States

Bankruptcy C-'ourt for the District of Delaware (the "Local Rules"), LRC hereby confirms its consent to entry of a

final orderby the Bankluptcy Court in connection with this Application if it is later determined that the Bankruptcy
Court, absent consent of the parties, cannot enter final ordels or judgments consistent with Article Ill of the United
States Constitution.

{ r 22o oo2-woosT l 7s } 2

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 5 of 12



7. The factual background rclating to the Debtors' commencement of the Chapter l1

Cases is set forth in detail in the Declaralion of l:'rank Pometti in Support of Debtors' Chapter

I I Petitions and FirsÍ-Day Motions [D.1. 4] frled on the Petition Date.

8. On November 15, 2018, the Courl entered the Order Establishing Procedures.for

Interim Compensalion and lLeimbursement of Expenses.f'or Retained Professionals (the "Interinr

Compensation Order") [D.I. 2301. The Interim Compensation Order sets forth the procedures fbr

interim compensation and reimbursement of expenses for all professionals in these Chapter 11

Cases.

9. On November 15, 2018, the Court also entered the Order Authorizing the

Employmenl and Retention of'Landis Rath & Cobb LLP as Special Counsel Nunc Pro Tunc to

the Retention Date [D.1.232].

TERMS AND CONDITIONS F COMPENSATION OF'LRC

10. Subject to Court approval, LRC seeks payment for compensation on an hourly

basis, plus reimbursement of actual. necessary expenses incurred by LRC during the Application

Period. With the exception of copy charges (which are charged at a lower rate), the rates

charged by LRC in these Chapter 11 Cases do not differ liom the rates charged to LRC's non-

bankruptcy clients.

1 1. A summary of the hours spent, the names of each prof-essional and

paraprofessional rendering services to the Debtors during the Application Period, the regular

customary billing rates and the total value of time incurred by each of the LRC plofessionals

rendering services to the Debtors are attached hereto as Bxhibit A. A copy of the computer-

generated time entries reflecting the time recorded for these services, organized in project billing

categories in accordance with the Guidelines./'or Reviewing Applications.for CompensctÍion and

Reimbursemenl of' Expense,s þ-iled Under I I U.S.Cf. $ -1-30 (the "U.S. T'rustee Guidelines") is

a
-){ r 220.002-w0057 I 7.s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 6 of 12



attached hereto as Exhib-it B. A statement of expenses incun'ed by LRC during the Application

Period is attached hereto as Exhibi! lÇ. All time entries and requested expenses are in

compliance with rule 2016-2 of the l,ocal Rules.3

12. Pursuant to the Interim Compensation Order, LRC and other professionals

retained in these Chapter 1l Cases are authorizedto fìle and to serve upon the parlies identified

in the Interim Compensation Order monthly fee applications (a "Monthly Fee Application") of

their fees and expenses. Afier the expiration of a twenty (20) day objection period. the Debtors

are authorizedto promptly pay eighty percent (80%) of the fees and one hundred percent (100%)

of the expenses requested in the Monthly Fee Application, unless an objection has been lodged

against specific fees and/or expenses, or the Court orders otherwise.

13. In accordance with the lnterim Compensation Order, LRC has filed and served

upon the parties identifìed in the Interirn Compensation Order this Application with respect to

fees and expenses incurred during the Application Period; to wit, fees in the amount of

$2,403.00 and expenses in the amount of $1.30.

14. All services and costs for which compensation is requested by LRC in this

Application were reasonable and necessary and were performed f-or and on behalf of the Debtors

during the Application Period.

CASE STATUS

15. The Debtors' monthly operating repofts contain up-to-date information regarding

the amount of- cash on hand or on deposit in the Debtors' estates, the amount and nature of

accrued unpaid administrative expenses, the Debtors' operating prohts or losses, and the amount

of unencumbered funds in the Debtors' estates.

' LRC has also rnade reasonable efforts to submit this Application in a manner consistent with the U.S. Trustee
Guidelines. To the extent that the U.S. Trustee Guidelines conflict with the Local Rules, in particular, Local Rule
2016-2, LRC has chosen to cornply with such Local Rule. LRC will supplement this Application with additional
detail or information upon request.

{r22o.oo2-woo57l7s.} 4

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 7 of 12



16. To the best of LRC's knowledge, the Debtors have paid or will pay to the ll.S

Trustee its initial quarterly fees and have filed or will file its monthly operating repofts.

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF SERVICES
RENDRRIìD ON A T}R CT SUMMARY BASIS

17. All of the professional services that LRC rendered to the Debtors during the

Application Period are set f,orth in detail in Exhibit B, segregated according to project billing

categories in accordance with the U.S. Trustee Guidelines. A brief description of certain

services deserving specific mention are highlighted below, by project category:

(A) LRC Retention/Fee Matters: (Total Hours: 7.20;Total Fees: $2,018.50)

18. Among other services provided under this category during the Application Period,

LRC prepared and fìled the Fifth Monthly and Second Interim Application ol'Landis Rath &

Cohb LLP, Special Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-In-Possession, .for Compensation and

Reitnbursement o.f Expenses Pursuunl to Il U.S.C..f$ 330 and 331.for the Period.fiomJanuary

l, 2019 Through and Including March 31, 2019lD.I.726l in accordance with the Local Rules

and U.S. llrustee Guidelines.

COMPTI NSATION REOUESTED

19. LRC expended 8.60 hours during the Monthly Application Period in furtherance

of its effurts on behalf of the l)ebtors. LRC requests allowance of compensation in the amount

of $2,403.00 for legal services rendered during the Monthly Application Period at a blended

hourly rate of 5279.41. Pursuant to the Interim Compensation Order, LRC requests interim

payment of 80% of the total fees requested, or $1,922.40. None of the requested f'ees detailed

herein have been paid previously.

5I1220.002-w00s717 s.)

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 8 of 12



REIMEURSEMENT OF I,XPENSES

20. During the Monthly Application Period, LRC incurred certain necessary expenses

in rendering legal services to the Debtors as set forth in Exhibit C. LRC represents that its rate

for non-color duplication is $0.10 per page and color duplication is $0.80 per page, consistent

with the Local Rules and U.S. Trustee Guidelines.

21. LRC seeks reimbursement for its reasonable, necessary and actual expenses

incurred during the Application Period for the total amount of $1.30.

{NTBRIM FEE PERIOD

22. By this Application, LRC seeks interim approval and allowance of its

compensation for legal services and reimbursement of expenses incurred during the Application

Period, including authorization for the Debtors to pay the 20o/o holdback of fees as provided

under the Interim Compensation Order. LRC has filed and served this combined monthly fbe

application and for the period covering April 1 ,2019 through and including June 30,2019.

23. In accordance with the Trustee Guidelines, this Application is supported by (i)

Exhibit D, which is a summary of compensation by each professional of LRC that worked on

the above-captioned Chapter 11 Cases; (ii) Exhibit E, which is a summary of compensation by

project category; (iii) Exldþit E, which is an expense summary; (iv) Exhibit G, which contains

LRC's customary and comparable compensation disclosures; (v) Exhibit H, which is the April

I, 2019 through June 30, 2019, and (vi) the Certification of Matthew B. McGuire, which is

attached hereto as Bxhibit I.

LEGAL STANDARD

24. Bankruptcy Code section 330(a)(1) allows the payment of:

(A) reasonable compensation lor actual, necessary servlces
rendered by the trustee, examiner, ombudsman, professional
person, or attorney and by any paraprofessional person employed

6{ 1220,002-w00s7175, }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 9 of 12



by any such person; and

(B) reimbursement ftrr actual, necessary expenses.

1l U.S.C. $ 330(a)(l). Reasonableness of compensation is informed by the "market-driven

approach," which considers the nature, extent and value of services provided by the professional

and tlre cost of comparable services in non-bankruptcy contexts. See Zoffò Clooper &. Co. v.

Sunbeam-O,çÍer Co.,50 F.3d 253,258 (3d Cir. 1995); Inre Busy Beaver BuildingCtr., Inc.,79

F.3d 833, 849 (3d Cir. 1994). Thus. the "baseline rule is fur firms to receive their customary

rates." Zol/b Cooper, 50 F.3d at259.

25. In accordance with its practices in non-bankruptcy matters, LRC has calculated its

compensation requested in the Monthly Application Period by applying its standard hourly rates.

LRC's calculation is based upon hourly rates that are well within the range of rates that are

charged by comparable firms in similar bankruptcy cases. Accordingly, LRC's rates should be

determined to be reasonable under Bankruptcy Code section 330.

26. LRC's fees during the Monthly Application Period are also reasonable under the

prevailing legal standard and should be allowed. The amount of these fees is not unusual given

the complexity and size of the Chapter l1 Cases and the amount of wolk required to represent

the Debtors as Special Counsel. LRC's fèes are commensurate with fees that other attorneys of

comparable experience and expertise have charged and been awarded in similar chapter 11 cases.

Accordingly, LRC's fees are reasonable pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 330.

27. Bankruptcy Code section 330(a)(1)(B) permits reimbursement for actual and

necessary expenses. LRC's legal services and expenses incurred during the Monthly Application

Period are set forth in this Application and constitute only those necessary expenses that were

incurred for tl-re benefit of the Debtors' estates. LRC has properly requested reimbursement of

only actual, necessary and appropriate legal expenses.

{ l22o.oo2-woos7l7s.} 7

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 10 of 12



28. Except as permitted by Bankruptcy Rule 2016, no agreement or understanding

exists between LRC and/or any third person for the sharing or division of compensation. All of'

the services for which compensation is requested in this Monthly Application Period were

rendered at the request of and solely on behalf of the Debtors.

29. Pursuant to the standards set forth in Bankruptcy Code sections 330 and 331, LRC

submits that the compensation requested is for actual and necessary services and expenses, and is

reasonable, based upon the nature, extent and value of such services, the time spent thereon, and

the costs of comparable services in cases under the Bankruptcy Code.

30. The time records annexed to this Application constitute only a general statement

of the services rendered and time expended without description of the pressure and constraints

under which LRC actually rendered these services. The considerable challenges of these Chapter

11 Cases have been attended to and managed by I-RC at all levels promptly, expertly, and often

to the exclusion of other matters in LRC's office. LRC submits, therefore. that its fees and

expenses were actually necessary, reasonable and justifìed, and should be allowed in full.

NOTTCE ANp PRrOR REOUEST

31. Notice of'this Application has been given to the lollowing parties or. in lieu of , to

their counsel, if known: (a) the Debtors; (b) the U.S. Trustee; (c) the DIP L,enders (d) the

Committee; and (e) all parties required to be given notice in the Interim Compensation Order.

LRC submits that no other or further notice is necessary.

32. No priol request for the relief sought in this Application has been made to this or

any other Court.

WHEREI"ORE, LRC respectfully requests that the Court enter an order approving the

following:

8{ r 220.002-w00s7l 7s. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 11 of 12



(i) Monthly Allowance in the sum of 51,922.40 as colnpensation for necessary

professional services rendered to the Debtors, and in the sum of $1.30 for reimbursement of'

actual necessary costs and expenses incurred during the Monthly Application Period.

(ii) Interim Allowance in the sum of $2,403.00 as compensation for necessary

professional services rendered to the f)ebtors, and in the sum of $1.30 for reimbursement of

actual necessary costs and expenses incurred during the Interirn Application Period; and such

other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Dafed: August 15,2019 LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
Wilmington, Delaware

/,:;/ Matthew B. McGuire
Adarn G. t.andis (No. 3407)
Matthew B. McGuire (No. 4366)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmingtott, Delaware I 980 1

Telephone: (302) 467 -4400
Facsimile: (302) 467 -4450
Rmail: landis@lrclaw.com

mcguire@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

Special Counsel to the Debtors and
D e b t or s - In- P o,ç s e s s i on

9{ r220,002-w00s7 r7s )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949    Filed 08/15/19    Page 12 of 12



IN THT] T]NITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
F'OII. TFIE DISTRICT' OF DIILAWARE

In re Chapter I I

WEI.DED CONSTRUCTION, L.P., eÍ al.l Case No. l8-12378 (KG)

Debtors. (Jointl y Administered)

llearing Date: TBD
Objection Deadline: September 4,2019 at 4:00 p.m. (E'I)

NOTICE OF SIXTH MONTHI,Y AND THIRD INTBRIM APPLICATION OF LANDIS
RATH & COBIì I,tr-P, SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS AND DEtsTORS-IN-

POSSESSION, FOR COMPBNSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES
PURSIIANT T'O l1 U.S.C. $$ 330 AND 331 FOR THE PERTOD FROM ApRrL t,2019

THILOUGT{ AND_INCLUpTNG JUNB 30. 2019

TO: 'fhe above-captioned Debtors; Counsel to the Debtors; the Offìce of the Unitecl States
Trustee for the District of Delaware; Counsel to the Committee; Counsel to the DIP
Lender; and all parlies required to bo given notice in the Interim Compensation Order.

Landis tìath & Cobb LLP, Conflict Counsel to the above-captioned debtors and debtors-
in-possession (the "Debtors"), have liled the Sixth Monthl.y and Third Interim Application of
Landis Raîh & Cobb LLP, Special Counsel lo the Debtors and Debtors-In-Possession, ./òr
(lompensotion and ReimbursemenÍ of Expenses Pursuant to ll U.S.Cf .iç$ 330 and 33l.for lhe
Period from April l, 2019 T.hrough and Including,lune 30, 2019 (the "Application"). The
Alrplication seeks monthly fees in the amount of $1 ,922.40 and expenses in the anrount of $1.30
fbr the period fì'om April 1,2019 through June 30, 2019 and interim fees in the arnount of
$2,403.00 and expenses in the amount of $1.30 for the period frorn April I,2079 through June
30,2019

Objections, if'any, to the relief requested in the Application must be filed with the lJnited
States Bankruptcy Court,824 N. Market Street.3'd Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, on or
before September 4,2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET).

At the same time, you must also serve a copy of the ob.jection upon the following parties
so as to be receivecl no later than 4:00 p.rn. (ET) on September 4, 2019:

(i) Welded Construction, 1,,P., 26933llckel Road, Perrysburg, OIl4355l (Attn: F'rank A.
Pometti, Chief Restructuring Ofïcer); (ii) counsel to the Debtors. Young Conaway
Stargatt & T'aylor, LLP, Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street, Wihnington, I)E 19801

(Attn:'l'ara C. Pakrouh, Esq,); (iii) the Office of the United States Trustee forthe f)istrict

' l'he Debtors in these chapter I l cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification
number, are; 'Welded Construction, L.P. (5008) and Welded Construction Michigan, t,LC (9830). The mailing
address for each of the Debtors is 26933 Eckel Road, Perrysburg, OH 4355 I .

{ I 220.002-W0057 r 7s. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-1    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



of Delaware, J. Caleb Boggs Federal Building, Room 2207, 844 North King Street,
'Wilmington, D[ì 1980], (Attn: Jane M. Leamy, Ilrq.); (iv) counsel forthe DIP l-ender,
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher L,I,P,20A Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166 (Attn: Michael
A. Rosenthal, Esq. and Matthew K. Kelsey, Esq.); (v) special counsel to the Debtors,
l,andis Rath & Cobb L[,P, 9l 9 Market Street, Suite 1800, Wilmington, DE 19801 (Attn:
Matthew B. McGuire. Esq. and Jennif'er I-. Cree, Esq.); and (vi) counsel f-or the
Committee, Blank Rome I-LP, 130 Norlh 18th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 (Attn: .lohn
li. Lucian, Esq. and Michael B. Schaedle, Esq.).

A ITEARING ON '|IIE APPLICATION WILL BE HEI,D ON A DATE TO BE
DETBRMINED BEIìORIi THE HONORABLE KEVIN GROSS. LINITED STATES
BANKRLII)TCY JTIDGI]. IN TI{I] UNITED STATES T]ANKRUPTC]Y COLIRT IìOR ]]-IE
DISTRICT OF' DIILAWARE, 824 NORI'H MARKE'I STREET. 6th FI-OOR. COTJRTROOM
3. WILMINGTON, DT]I,AWARE 1980I.

IF YOT] FAIL TO RIiSPOND IN ACCORDANCI] WITH THIS NO-TIC]E, '|I-IE COT]R'f
MAY GRANT' THE RELIBL REQTJFTSTED IN TlÌE APPI.ICATION WITIIOTJT FURTI{UR
NO'I-ICE OR.IIEARING.

Dated: August 15.2019
Wilmington, Delaware

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

/,ç/ Matthew I). McGuire
Adam G. Landis (No. 3407)
Matthew B. McGuire C{o. 4366)
.Iennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1 800
Wilmington, Delaware I 980 1

Telephone: (302) 467 -4400
Iìacsimile: (302) 467 -4450
lhnai I : landis(a)lrclaw.com

mcguire@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

Special Counsel to the Dehtor,ç and
Debt or s - In- P o s s e,ç s io n

2{ 1220.002-w00s7l7s ì

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-1    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A

{ 1220.002-w00s7l7s )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-2    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



MONTHLY COMPENSATION BY INDIVIDUAL FOR THE APPLICATION PERIOD
(April l, 2019 - June 30. 2019)

' I-RC's billing rates have not changed during this Application Period (defìned below).
{ r 220.002-w00s717s. }

Name of Professional

Position
w/LRC and

Year of
Admission

Year of
Law School
Graduation

Hourly
Billing Ratel

Total
Billed
Hours

Total
Compensation

Jennifer L. Cree

Associate;
admitted DE

2013, PA
2014

};4.ay,2013 $36s.00 6.40 $1,600.00

Anthony C. Dellose Paralegal N/A $2s0.00 2.20 $803.00

Total 8.60 $2,403.00

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-2    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT B

I 1220.002,w00s7 r 7s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-3    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 3



MONTHLY COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY F'OR THE APPLICATION
OD A ril 1 2019 - June 3 201

Project Category
Total
Hours

Total Fees

Bl22 * Case Administration 0.60 $r 50.00
Bl34 * Hearinss 0.l0 $36.s0
8135 - Litigation 0.70 $ 198.00
8136 - LRC Retention & Fee Matters 7.20 $2018.s0

TOTAL 8.60 $2,403.00

(1220.002-w00s717 5.\

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-3    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 3



Date: 08/13/2019

Trans
Date Tmkr

Phase lD 8135 Litigation
1220.002 05t28t201e ACD
1220.002 05t28t2019 JLC

Detail Fee Task Code Billing Report
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP

Page: 1

Client

Phase lD 8122 Case Administration
1220.002 04/05/2019 ACD 0.60

Total for Phase lD 8122

Phase lD 8134 Hearings
1220.002 05t14t201e JLC

Total for Phase lD 8134

0.1 0 36.50 call from A. Mielke re: interim fee hearing

Billable 0.10 36.50 Hearings

Amount

150.00 Review omnibus hearing dates and calendar same (0.1); finalize
and e-file Cedificate of No Objection re: LRC's 4th fee app (0.5)

Billable 0.60 1 50.00 Case Administration

Hours
to Bíll

0.50
o20

125.00 Finalize and e-file notice of dismissal of adversary case
73.00 emailwith MBM re: dismissal (.1); review and finalize notice of

dismissal (.'1 )

Total for Phase lD Bl35
Billable 0.70 198.00 Litigation

Phase lD 8136 LRC Retention & Fee Matters
1220.002 04t04t2019 ACD 0.60
1220.002 05/08/201e ACD 1.20
1220.002 05t08t201e JLC 0.10
1220.002 05/0e/201e AcD 2.50

'150.00

300.00
36.50

625.00

0510912019

05t13t2019
05t13t2019
0511412019

Begin drafting LRC's 5th fee app
Draft LRC's 2nd interim fee application
confer with ACD re: interim fee app
Conferwith J. Cree regarding 5th monthly and interim fee
application (0.1); draft same (2.4)
confer with ACD re: welded monthly and interim fee apps
review and revise LRC 5th monthly and 2nd interim fee app
confer with ACD re: LRC Sth monthly and second interim fee app
review and revise LRC sth monthly and 2nd interim fee app (.3);
confer with ACD re: same (.1)
Confer with J. Cree re:. revisions to LRC's Sth monthly and 2nd
interim fee app (0.2); revise same (0.8)
emailwith A. Mielke re: interim fee app
confer with ACD re: interim fee app
review YCST interim fee chart (.'1), emailto A. Mielke re: same
(1)
review and execute Certificate of No Objection re: Sth monthly
fee app

1220.002
1220.002
1220.002
1220.002

0.20
0.60
0.1 0
0.40

73.00
219.00

36.50
1 46.00

JLC
JLC
JLC
JLC

1220.002 05t14t201e ACD 1.00 250.00

1220.002 05t15t2019 JLC 0..10
1220.002 05/15t201e JLC 0.10
1220.002 0st15t201e JLC 0.20

Total for Phase lD 8136

36.50
36.50
73.00

1220.002 06t05/201e JLC 0.'10 36.50

Billable 7.20 2,0'18.50 LRC Retention & Fee Matters

GRAND TOTALS

Billable 8.60 2,403.00

DS Tuesday 0B/13/2019 2:32 pn

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-3    Filed 08/15/19    Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT C

{1220.002-w00s7 r7s. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-4    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 3



MONTHLY BXPENSE SUMMARY FOR THE APPLICATION PERIOD
(April 1. 2019 - June 30. 2019)

Expenses Category Total Expenses

Document Retrieval $1.30
TOTAL $1.30

{ r220.002-w00s7 r 7s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-4    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 3



Dale:0712912019

Client Rate Units Amount

Detail Cost Task Code Billing Report
Landis Rath & Cobb LLP

Page: 1

Trans
Date

Activity lD E208 Document Retr¡eval
1220.002 O4l3Ol2O1e 1.30 Document Retrieval - PACER April 2019

Billable 130

DS Monday 07/29/2019 4:13 pm

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-4    Filed 08/15/19    Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT T)

{ 1220.002-woo57 r 75, )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-5    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



SUMMARY OF F'EES BY INDIVIDUAL FOR THE APPLICATION PERIOD
(April 1,2019 - June 30.20191

Iìlended llourly Rate: 5279.41

'LRC's billing rates have not changed during this Application Period (defined below).

Name of Professional

Position
w/LRC and

Year of
Admission

Year of
Law School
Graduation

Hourly
Billing Rate2

Total
Billed
Hours

Total
Compensation

Jennifer L. Cree

Associate;
admitted DE

2013. PA
2014

May,2013 $36s.00 6.40 $ 1,600.00

Anthony C. Dellose Paralegal N/A $2s0.00 2.20 $803.00

Total 8.60 $2,403.00

{ r 220.002-w0os7 l 7s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-5    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



H,XHIBIT E

( 1220.002-w00s7l 7s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-6    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



COMPBNSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY
(April 1.2019 - June 30, 2019)

Project Category Total
Hours

Total Fees

8122 - Case Administration 0.60 $ 1s0.00
8134 - Ilearings 0.10 $36.s0
8135 - Litigation 0.70 $r 98.00
8136 - LRC Retention & F'ee Matters 7.20 $2018.50

TOTAL 8.60 $2,403.00

{1220.002-w0057 r7s, }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-6    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT F

{ r 220.002-w0057 l7s. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-7    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



SUMMARY EXPENSE SUMMARY FOR THE APPLICATION PERIOD
ril I 2Ol9 - June 3 20r

Expenses Category Total Expenses

Document Retrieval $ 1.30

TOTAL $1.30

{ 1220.002-w00s7 r 7s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-7    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT G

{ r 220.002-w0057 l 75. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-8    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



CIISTOMARY AND COMP AR,A,BLE COMPENSATION DISCLOSURES
ril 1 2019 - .Iune 201

.j.r::,
a:l
.r. i
lrr:.¡

Billed Firm-wide for Fiscal
' : year (FYZOI'ï)

..:, . ....... ì, : ,

Billed Aptil l;ì2019 tluough
June 30,2019

Partner $667.86 $0.00
Associate $373.00 $36s.00
Paralegal $2s0.00 $2s0.00
Aggregated $430.28 $307.s0

{ l 220.002-w0057 r 75. }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-8    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXTTIBIT IT

{ r220.002-w00s7 r7s, }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-9    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 2



ESTIMATBD tsUDGET FOR LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
AS CONF'I,ICT COIIN TO THE, DEBTOR

(Arrril l. 2019 - June 30. 2019)

April 2019 $25,000.00 $300.00
}1.ay 2019 $25,000.00 $2,066.50
.Tune 2019 $25,000.00 $36.s0

Total $75,000.00 $2,403.00

{ 1220.002-w00s717s. )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-9    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 2



EXI{IBIT I

{ r220,002-w0057 r 75 }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-10    Filed 08/15/19    Page 1 of 4



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRIJPTCY COURT
FOR THE DIST'RICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter I I

WELDED CONSTRUCTION, L.P., et al.l Case No. 18-12378 (KG)

Debtors (.Iointly Administered)

CERTIFICATION OF MATTHBW B. MCGUIRE

Matthew B. McGuire, an attorney-at-law, duly admitted in good standing to practice in

the State of Delaware hereby certifies that:

l. I am a paftner in the firm of Landis Rath & Cobb LLP ("LRC"), and I am duly

authorized to make this certifìcation on behalf of LRC. LRC was retained by the Debtors as

special counsel pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court. This certification is made in

supporl of the Sixth Monthly and Third Interim Application of Landis Rath & Cohb LLP, Special

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors-In-Possession, .for Compensation and Reimbursement of

Expenses Pursuant to I I U.S.C. .rT 330 ancl 331 /br the Period.ft"om April l, 2019 Through and

Including ,Iune 30, 2019 (the "Application") and in compliance with rule 2016-2 of the [,oca]

Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Proceclure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the

l)istrict of Delaware ("Rule 2016-2") of the Bankruptcy Court, and with the United States

Trustee's Guidelines ,f'or Reviewing Applicalions ./or Oompensqtion and Reimhursemenl of'

Expenses Filed Under I I (l.SC. sç J-10 hy Attorneys in Larger Chapter I I Cases (the

"Gl¿idelinçs").

' l'he Debtors in these chapter I I cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification
number, are: Welded Cìonstruction, I-.P. (5008) and Welded Clonstruction Michigan, LLC (9830). The mailing
address for each ofthe Debtors is 26933 Eckel Road, Perrysburg, OH 4355 l.

I1220.002-w00s717s.ì

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-10    Filed 08/15/19    Page 2 of 4



2. To that end, the following is provided in response to the request for additional

information set forth in fl C.5 of the Guidelines:

Question: Did you agree to any variations from, or alternatives to, your
standard or customary billing rates, fees or terms for services pertaining to this
engagement that were provided during the application period?

Response: No.

Ouestion: If the fèes sought in this fèe application as comparecl to the ftes
budgeted for the time period covered by this fee application are higher by l0% or
more, did you discuss the reasons for the variation with the client?

Response: T'he fees sought in this Application are less than the fees budgeted
for the time period covered by this Application.

Question: Have any of the professionals included in this fee application varied
their hourly rate based on the geographic location of the bankruptcy case?

Response: No

Question: Does the fee application include time or fees related to reviewing or
revising time records or preparing, reviewing, or revising invoices? (This is
limited to work involved in preparing and editing billing records that would not
be compensable outside of bankruptcy and does not include reasonable fees f-or
preparing a fèe application).

Response: 'Ihis Application includes time and fees related to reviewing or
revising time records or preparing, reviewing or revising invoices in connection
with the preparation of the Monthly Fee Applications.

Question: Does this fee application include time or fees f-or reviewing time
records to redact any privileged or other confidential information?

Response: No

Question: Does this fee application include any rate increases since retention?

Response: No

Question: Did the client agree when retaining LRC to accept all future rate
increases? If not, did LRC inform the client that they need not agree to modif,red
rates or terms in order to have you continue the representation, consistent with
ABA lìormal Ethics Opinion l1-458?

2{ r220.002-w00s717s, }

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-10    Filed 08/15/19    Page 3 of 4



Response: 'Ihe client was notifìed at the outset of the engagement that LRC's
hourly rates are reviewed and revised fiom time to time.

3. I have read the Application. and I certify that the Application substantially complies with

Rule 2016-2 and the Revised IJST Guidelines.

l)ated: August 15,2019
V/ilmington, l)el aware

I,ANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

/s/ Malthew B. McGuire
Matl.hew B. McGuire (No. 4366)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington,I)E 19t101
'I'elephone: (302) 467 -4400
Facsimile: (302) 467 -4450
Email : rncguire@lrclaw.com

Specittl Counsel to the Deblors und Debtors-ln-
Possessir¡n

-1{ r220.002-w00s7 r7s )

Case 18-12378-KG    Doc 949-10    Filed 08/15/19    Page 4 of 4


